market prices and foreign currency movements. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at
December 31, 2023 and 2022, with all other variables held constant, this would have approximately increased
(decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500® Index 624,730 (624,730) 732,404 (732,404)

36

First Trust Nasdaq® Clean Edge® Green Energy ETF
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2023

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2023
and 2022:

Currency
As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar 9,537,084 100.07 11,533,988 100.00

As at December 31, 2023, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $95,371
(December 31, 2022 – $115,340).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the
difference could be material.

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the concentration risk for the years ended December 31, 2023
and 2022:

Holding
As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022
Exchange-Traded Fund 99.89 99.80
Total 99.89 99.80

37

First Trust Nasdaq® Clean Edge® Green Energy ETF
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2023

Number Average Fair
of Shares Cost ($) Value ($) % of Total

Exchange Traded Fund—99.89%
First Trust NASDAQ® Clean Edge® Green Energy Index Fund 170,370 14,079,033 9,519,826 99.89

14,079,033 9,519,826 99.89

Total investments 14,079,033 9,519,826 99.89

Transaction costs (30)
Other assets, less liabilities 10,768 0.11
Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units 14,079,003 9,530,594 100.00

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2023

38

First Trust Indxx NextG ETF
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION As at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022

December 31 December 31
2023 ($) 2022 ($)

Assets
Investments (non-derivative financial assets) 1,363,511   1,409,335
Cash 11,316   6,007

1,374,827   1,415,342

Liabilities
Accrued liabilities 232 257
Payable for portfolio securities purchased - 4,997

232 5,254
Total net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 1,374,595   1,410,088

Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units for each class
  Units 1,374,595   1,410,088
Redeemable units outstanding [note 6]
  Units 140,000   180,000
Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units 9.82 7.83

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022
December 31 December 31

2023 ($) 2022 ($)
Revenues
Dividends 29,513   33,838
Other changes in fair value of investments
   Net realized gain (loss) on sale of investments (10,474)   (67,410)
   Net realized gain (loss) on foreign exchange (80) (172)
   Net change in unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of investments 299,923   (434,054)

318,882   (467,798)
Foreign exchange gain (loss) on cash 74 103

318,956   (467,695)
Expenses [note 7]
Management fees 2,008   2,837
HST expense 242 350
Independent Review Committee fees 213 307
Transaction costs [note 3 and note 9] 2 8

2,465   3,502
Expenses waived by manager (213) (307)

2,252   3,195
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units before tax 316,704   (470,890)
Withholding taxes 3,846   3,940
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units 312,858   (474,830)

Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units for each class
  Units 312,858   (474,830)
Increase (Decrease) in net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units per unit
  Units 2.07 (2.08)
See accompanying notes which are an integral part of these financial statements.

On behalf of the Trustee,
FT Portfolios Canada Co.

..... Director

..... Director

39

First Trust Indxx NextG ETF
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO HOLDERS OF REDEEMABLE UNITS
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

December 31 December 31
2023 ($) 2022 ($)

Net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units, beginning of year   1,410,088   2,438,320

[…]

market prices and foreign currency movements. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at
December 31, 2023 and 2022, with all other variables held constant, this would have approximately increased
(decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500® Price Return Index
(CAD-Hedged) 673,250 (673,250) 566,873 (566,873)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2023
and 2022:

Currency

As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar (343,671) (1.70) 17,591 0.10

As December 31, 2023, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $(3,437)
(December 31, 2022 - $176).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

140

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – February
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2023

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the years ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of redeemable units

As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022
Options 97.34 99.09
Total 97.34 99.09

141

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – February
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2023

Expiry Date Strike Price ($) Currency
Number of

Options

Underlying
Interest on

Equity Options
Average
Cost ($)

Fair
Value ($) % of Total

Purchased Put Options - 0.08%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2024-02-16 407.27 USD 317 31,700 915,303 16,011 0.08

915,303 16,011 0.08

Purchased Call Options - 98.27%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2024-02-16 4.08 USD 317 31,700 17,311,699 19,808,735 98.27

17,311,699 19,808,735 98.27

Written Put Options - (0.03)%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2024-02-16 366.54 USD (317) (31,700) (506,990) (6,711) (0.03)

(506,990) (6,711) (0.03)

Written Call Options - (0.98)%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2024-02-16 485.67 USD (317) (31,700) (215,304) (198,235) (0.98)

(215,304) (198,235) (0.98)

Total options 17,504,708 19,619,800   97.34

Transaction costs (1,997)

565,830 2.80

(45,118) (0.22)

16,687 0.08

17,502,711 20,157,199   100.00

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2023

Unrealized appreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Unrealized depreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Other assets, less liabilities

Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

Schedule 1

Credit Appreciation
Rating of Settlement Currency Amount Currency Amount Forward Current (Depreciation)

Counterparty Counterparty* Date Sell Sold Buy Bought Rate Rate $
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2024-01-11 USD 15,723,737 CAD 21,389,000 0.735 0.755 556,694
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2024-01-11 USD 805,999 CAD 1,077,000 0.748 0.755 9,136

565,830

[…]

market prices and foreign currency movements. If the following index had increased (decreased) by 5% at
December 31, 2023 and 2022, with all other variables held constant, this would have approximately increased
(decreased) net assets as follows:

Index
As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($) 5% Increase ($) 5% Decrease ($)
S&P 500® Price Return Index
(CAD-Hedged) 441,137 (441,137) 911,108 (911,108)

Currency risk - The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s net currency exposure as at December 31, 2023
and 2022:

Currency
As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022

Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets Net Exposure ($) % Net Assets
United States Dollar (225,193) (1.91) (71,915) (0.27)

As at December 31, 2023, if the exchange rate between the Canadian Dollar and the other currencies increased or
decreased by 1%, with all other variables held constant, net assets would have decreased or increased by $(2,252)
(December 31, 2022 - $(719)).  In practice, actual results may differ from this sensitivity analysis and the difference
could be material.

147

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – May
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2023

Concentration Risk – The table below summarizes the First Trust ETF’s concentration risk for the years ended
December 31, 2023 and 2022:

Holdings

As a % of net assets attributable to holders of
redeemable units

As a % of net assets attributable to holders
of redeemable units

As at December 31, 2023 As at December 31, 2022
Options 96.21 98.85
Total 96.21 98.85

148

First Trust Cboe Vest U.S. Equity Buffer ETF – May
Notes to Financial Statements - Specific Information
For the year ended December 31, 2023

Expiry Date Strike Price ($) Currency
Number of

Options

Underlying
Interest on

Equity Options
Average
Cost ($)

Fair
Value ($) % of Total

Purchased Put Options - 0.65%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2024-05-17 418.63 USD 186 18,600 581,884 77,294 0.65

581,884 77,294 0.65

Purchased Call Options - 97.98%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2024-05-17 4.20 USD 186 18,600 10,443,242 11,572,410 97.98

10,443,242 11,572,410 97.98
Written Put Options - (0.31)%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2024-05-17 376.77 USD (186) (18,600) (321,475) (36,927) (0.31)

(321,475) (36,927)   (0.31)

Written Call Options - (2.11)%
SPDR® S&P 500® ETF Trust 2024-05-17 492.52 USD (186) (18,600) (154,462) (249,207) (2.11)

(154,462) (249,207)   (2.11)

Total options 10,549,189 11,363,570 96.21

Transaction costs (1,409)

401,166 3.40

(2,456) (0.02)

48,606 0.41
10,547,780 11,810,886 100.00

SCHEDULE OF PORTFOLIO INVESTMENTS As at December 31, 2023

Unrealized appreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Unrealized depreciation on derivative - see Schedule 1

Other assets, less liabilities

Total Net Assets Attributable to Holders of Redeemable Units

Schedule 1

Credit Appreciation
Rating of Settlement Currency Amount Currency Amount Forward Current (Depreciation)

Counterparty Counterparty* Date Sell Sold Buy Bought Rate Rate $
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2024-01-11 USD 11,232,816 CAD 15,280,000 0.735 0.755 397,695
Bank of New York Mellon (The), New York A-1+ 2024-01-11 CAD 1,970,000 USD 1,489,530 1.323 1.325 3,471

401,166